
Last name First Name Institute/Company www site countries Telephone e-mail
Acuña Ricardo Colombian National Coffee Research Center, CENICAFE http://www.cenicafe.org Colombia 57 68506550 ricardo.acuna@cafedecolombia.com
Adugna Girma Jimma University http://www.ju.edu.et/jucavm Ethiopia 251 47 1112080 gadugna@yahoo.com
Aggarwal Ramesh Center for Cellular and Molecular Biology India 91-40-27160222-40 rameshka@ccmb.res.in
Agwanda Charles CABI AFRICA www.cabi.org Kenya 254 (0) 20 7224450 c.agwanda@cabi.org
Albert Victor SUNY Buffalo USA 1-716-881-7823 vaalbert@buffalo.edu
Albuquerque Erika EMBRAPA http://www.cenargen.embrapa.br Brazil 55 61 3448 4902 erikavsa@cenargen.embrapa.br
Aldwinckle Herb Cornell University USA hsa1@cornell.edu
Alvarez-Saavedra MC Argentina alvarezsaavedramc@yahoo.com.ar
Ananda Kumar Soshee Universite Joseph Fourier-CNRS France (33)476514753 asoshee@spectro.ujf.-grenoble.fr
Andrade Alan EMBRAPA-Cenargen http://www.cenargen.embrapa.br Brazil (55)6134484795 alan@cenargen.embrapa.br
Anthony Francois Institut de Recherche pour le Developpement IRD http://en.ird.fr France (33)467416289 Francois.Anthony@ird.fr
Appelwick Andrea Fundacion Ernesto Illy http://www.illy.com Italy andrea.appelwick@illy.it
Argout Xavier CIRAD http://www.cirad.fr France xavier.argout@cirad.fr
Bekele Endashaw Addis Ababa University Ethiopia 251-911-842649 endashawbw@yahoo.com
Bellachew Bayetta InterAfrican Coffee Organization (IACO) African Coffee Research Network (Ahttp://www.iaco-oiac.org 25 countries 225-20-21-61-31 bbellachew@yahoo.com
Benavides Pablo Colombian National Coffee Research Center, CENICAFE http://www.cenicafe.org Colombia 57 68506631 Pablo.Benavides@cafedecolombia.com
Benti Tadesse Jimma Agricultural Research Center/ EIR http://www.eiar.gov.et/index.php/Ji Ethiopia tadessebenti@gmail.com
Bertrand Benoit CIRAD http://www.cirad.fr France 33- 4 67 41 62 91 benoit.bertrand@ird.fr
Bigirimana Joseph Rwanda Agriculture Board (RAB) www.isar.rw Rwanda 250-788501371 bigjos2200@yahoo.fr
Biseteng Kassahun Bante Jimma University Ethiopia 251 917832801 kassahunb@gmail.com
Bonnlaender Bernd Italy bernd.bonnlaender@com.area.trieste.it
Borsch Thomas Botanical Garden, Berlin Germany t.borsch@bgbm.org
Broun Pierre Nestle France Pierre.Broun@rdto.nestle.com
Bryngelsson Tomas The Swedish Agricultural University Sweden (46)40415568 Tomas.Bryngelsson@vv.slu.se
Buell Robin Michigan State University http://www.msu.edu/ USA 1-(517) 353-5597 buell@msu.edu
Cadena Gabriel Universidad Autónoma de Manizales http://www.autonoma.edu.co Colombia 57-68727272 Ext 127 gabrielcadena@autonoma.edu.co
Campa Claudine Institut de Recherche pour le Developpement IRD http://en.ird.fr France (33)467416243 Claudine.campa@ird.fr
Campo Spain campo@cei-es.org
Canet Brenes Guillermo PROMECAFE/IICA http://www.promecafe.org 7 countries (502) 23865900 guillermo.canet@iica.org.gt
Carputo Italy carputo@unina.it
Chandrashekar Arun CFTRI India 91-09243503510 acshekar85@yahoo.com
Charmetant Pierre CIRAD http://www.cirad.fr France 33 4388084132 pierre.charmetant@cirad.fr
Charrier Andre ENSAM France  (33)499612437 andre.charrier@ensam.inra.fr
Cheng Bing QAAFI Unveristy of Queensland www.qaafi.uq.edu.au Australia 07 3346 2149   b.cheng@uq.edu.au
Cristancho Marco Universidad de los Andes https://uniandes.edu.co/ Colombia ma.cristancho29@uniandes.edu.co
Crouzillat Dominique Nestlé France dominique.crouzillat@rdto.nestle.com
Davis A Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew England a.davis@rbgkew.org.uk
DeReeper Alexis Institut de Recherche pour le Developpement IRD http://en.ird.fr France alexis.dereeper@ird.fr
De Kochko Alexandre Institut de Recherche pour le Developpement IRD http://en.ird.fr France 33-(0)467416311 dekochko@ird.fr
Dias Elaine IBILCE/UNESP - Universidade Estadual Paulista http://www.ibilce.unesp.br/ Brazil elainedias bio@yahoo.com.br
Domingues Douglas Instituto Agronómico de Paraná (IAPAR) http://www.iapar.br Brazil 55-43-3376-2160 doug@iapar.br
Dulloo Eshan Bioversity International http://www.bioversityinternational.oItaly e.dulloo@cgiar.org
Dussert Stephane Institut de Recherche pour le Developpement IRD http://en.ird.fr France stephane.dussert@ird.fr
Eira Mirian EMBRAPA-café http://www.embrapa.br/cafe Brazil (55)61 3448-4010 mirian.eira@embrapa.br
Etienne Herve CIRAD http://www.cirad.fr France (33) 04 67 41 62 27 herve.etienne@cirad.fr
Fernandez Diana Institut de Recherche pour le Developpement IRD http://en.ird.fr France 33 (0)4 67 41 62 8 Diana.Fernandez@ird.fr
Flórez Claudia Colombian National Coffee Research Center, CENICAFE http://www.cenicafe.org Colombia 57 68506550 Claudia.Florez@cafedecolombia.com
Gaitan Alvaro Colombian National Coffee Research Center, CENICAFE http://www.cenicafe.org Colombia 57 68506631 Alvaro.Gaitan@cafedecolombia.com
Gautz Loren University of Hawaii USA (1) 808-956-6876 lgautz@hawaii.edu
Gessese Mesfin Ethiopian Institute of Agricultural Research (EIR) http://www.eiar.gov.et/ Ethiopia 2,51912E+11 mesfin04@yahoo.com
Gichuru Elijah Coffee Research Foundation CRF Kenya 254 20 202 9390 gichuru.elijah@crf.co.ke
Giridhar Parvatam Central Food Technological Research Institute India 91-821-251650 parvatamg@yahoo.com
Giuliano Giovanni ENEA Italy (39)0630483192 giovanni.giuliano@enea.it
Gongora Carmenza Colombian National Coffee Research Center, CENICAFE http://www.cenicafe.org Colombia 57 68506550 carmenza.gongora@cafedecolombia.com
Govers K University of Bohn Germany kgovers@uni-bonn.de
Guyot Romain Institut de Recherche pour le Developpement IRD http://en.ird.fr France romain.guyot@ird.fr
Graziosi Giorgio University of Trieste Italy graziosi@units.it
Hamon Perla Institut de Recherche pour le Developpement IRD http://en.ird.fr France 33 41676229 perla.hamon@ird.fr
Hamon Serge Institut de Recherche pour le Developpement IRD http://en.ird.fr France (33) 4-67-41-61-94 serge.hamon@ird.fr
Henry Robert Southern Cross University, Lismore http://midyear.scu.edu.au Australia robert.henry@scu.edu.au
Herrera Juan-Carlos Nestlé France JuanC.Herrera@rdto.nestle.com
Jayarama BK Central Coffee Research Institute CCRI http://www.indiacoffee.org India 91-08265-243029 jayarama@myway.com" 
Joet Thierry Institut de Recherche pour le Developpement IRD http://en.ird.fr France thierry.joet@ird.fr
Johnson Elizabeth US Department of Agriculture USDA http://www.ars.usda.gov USA 1-301-504-5466 johnsoel@ba.ars.usda.gov
Kaangire Africano National Agricultural Research Organisation Uganda 256 392 700 725/6 cori@africaonline@go.ug
Kang Yang Jae Seoul National University Korea 82-2-880-4555 kangyangjae@gmail.com
Kramer Daniela Denmark danielakramerhome@gmx.de
Krishnan Sarada Denver Botanical Gardens http://www.botanicgardens.org USA 1-720-865-3601 krishnas@botanicgardens.org
Kwapong Esther Anim Cocoa Research Institute of Ghana Ghana 233-243127380 ekwapong06@yahoo.com
Lashermes Philippe Institut de Recherche pour le Developpement IRD http://en.ird.fr France (33) 4 67 41 61 85 Philippe.Lashermes@ird.fr
Leroy Thierry CIRAD http://www.cirad.fr France thierry.leroy@cirad.fr
Li Jinguan Max Planck Institute for Plant Breeding Research http://www.mpipz.mpg.de/2169/en Germany 0049-221-5062-414 jgLi@mpipz.mpg.de
Longo Gennaro Italy gennaro.longo@ics.trieste.it
Maia Ivan Instituto de Biociências/Universidade Estadual Paulista  IB - UNESP Brazil igmaia@ibb.unesp.br
Marraccini Pierre EMBRAPA CENARGEN http://www.cenargen.embrapa.br Brazil (55) 61 3448 4795 pierrem@cenargen.embrapa.br
Mazzafera Paulo UNICAMP Brazil (55)1937886213 pmazza@unicamp.br
McGrath The Academic of Sciences for the Developing World http://twas.ictp.it/ worldwide mcgrath@twas.org
Menendez Andrea Universidad Central de Venezuela Venezuela (58212)7510111 andrea.menendez@ciens.ucv.ve
Ming Ray University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign http://www.life.uiuc.edu/plant USA 1-217-333-1221 rming@life.uiuc.edu
Mishra Manoj Kumar Central Coffee Research Institute CCRI http://www.indiacoffee.org India (91)08265 243114 manoj133@yahoo.com
Moncada Pilar Colombian National Coffee Research Center, CENICAFE http://www.cenicafe.org Colombia 57 68506550 pilar.moncada@cafedecolombia.com
Montagnon Christophe CIRAD http://www.cirad.fr France christophe.montagnon@cirad.fr
Morelli Roberto Fundacion Ernesto Illy http://www.illy.com Italy andrea.appelwick@illy.it
Morgante Michele IGA Technology Services/ DISA, University of Udine http://www.uniud.it/dipartimenti/disItaly michele.morgante@uniud.it 
Mueller Lukas Boyce Thompson Institute (BTI) for Plant Research http://bti.cornell.edu/ USA 1-607-255-6557  lam87@cornell.edu
Mvuyekure Simon Martin Rwanda Agriculture Board Rwanda 250 7851 40678 simart17@gmail.com
Nakamura Noriko Research Institute, Suntory Global Innovation Center Limited http://www.suntory.com/ Japan 81-75-962-9132 Noriko_Nakamura@suntory.co.jp
Nagai Chifumi Hawai Agriuclture Research Center USA cnagai@harc-hspa.com
Navarro Lucio Colombian National Coffee Research Center, CENICAFE http://www.cenicafe.org Colombia 57 68506550 lucio.navarro@cafedecolombia.com.co
Negawo Alemayehu Teress Jimma Agricultural Research Center/ EIR http://www.eiar.gov.et/index.php/Ji Ethiopia 251 911 350208 alemayehu_teressa@yahoo.com
Newscai Italy newscai@virgilio.it
Nzungise RusagaraJohn Institut des Sciences Agronomiques du Rwanda Rwanda 250 530145 nzungizejohn@yahoo.fr
Oliveria Silva Robeiro International Coffee Organization, ICO http://www.ico.org/ England 44 (0) 20 7612 0618 silva@ico.org
Omondi Chrispine Coffee Research Foundation CRF Kenya 254 67 25081/2 chr omondi@yahoo.co.uk
Pallavicini Alberto UNITS-DSV Italy 39040812237 pallavic@units.it
Pellegrino G Italy g.pellegrino@lavazza.it
Penson S Kraft Europe http://www.kraftfoodscompany.com worldwide SPenson@krafteurope.com
Pereira Gonçalo UNICAMP Brazil 55-19-3521-6238 goncalo@unicamp.br
Pereira Luiz Filipe EMBRAPA-café Brazil 55-43-3376-2399 filipe.pereira@embrapa.br
Petracco Marino Illycaffé http://www.illy.com Italy marino.petracco@illy.it
Phiri Noah CABI Africa Regional Center www.cabi.org Kenya 2,54207E+11 N.Phiri@cabi.org
Poncet Valerie Institut de Recherche pour le Developpement IRD http://en.ird.fr France (33) 0467416251 Valerie.Poncet@ird.fr
Posada Huver Federacion Nacional de Cafeteros de Colombia http://www.federaciondecafeteros.o Colombia huver.posada@cafedecolombia.com
Pot David CIRAD http://www.cirad.fr France dpot@cirad.fr
Prakash Nayani Surya Central Coffee Research Institute (CCRI) India  91 8932 226152 nayanirao@yahoo.com
Privat Isabelle Nestlé France isabelle.Privat@rdto.nestle.com
Ramalho Jose ECO-BIO/IICT http://www2.iict.pt/index.php? Portugal 351-214544682/5 cochichor@iict.pt
Ramesh Aggarwal Center for Cellular and Molecular Biology India 91-40-27160222-40 rameshka@ccmb.res.in
Rathinavelu Rajkumar ITC India rajkumar@mm.st
Rodrigues da Silva Felipe EMBRAPA CENARGEN http://www.cenargen.embrapa.br Brazil felipes@cenargen.embrapa.br
Rounsley Steve Dow Agrochemicals http://www.dowagro.com/ USA rounsley@email.arizona.edu
Roux Nicolas Bioversity International http://bioversityinternational.org/ France (33)467619946 n.roux@cgiar.org
Scalabrin Simone IGA Technology Services, Udine http://www.igatechnology.com/ Italy sscalabrin@igatechnology.com
Sangaré Abdourahamane Centre National de Recherche Agronomiques CNRA Yvory Coast (225) 23472412/ 23472024 abou.sangare@cnra.ci
Sankoff David University of Ottawa Canada  1-613-794-4945 sankoff@uottawa.ca
Seifu Seyoum Ethiopian Institute of Agricultural Research (EIR), Awada http://www.eiar.gov.et/ Ethiopia 251-046-2250002 awadarc@ethionet.et
Selmar D Denmark (33)467611302 d.selmar@tu-bs.de
Shepherd Mervyn Southern Cross University, Lismore http://midyear.scu.edu.au Australia 61 2 66203412 mshepher@scu.edu.au
Sreenath H. L. Coffee Biotechnology Center/ Coffee Board India 91 821 2543612 cofbiotech@gmail.com
Stricker Suzy Boyce Thompson Institute for Plant Research http://bti.cornell.edu/ USA srs57@cornell.edu
Suggi Furio Illycaffé http://www.illy.com Italy 39040306906 suggif@illy.it
Tanaka Yoshikazu Research Institute, Suntory Global Innovation Center Limited http://www.suntory.com/ Japan 81-75-962-2204 Yoshikazu_Tanaka@suntory.co.jp
Tesfaye Kassahun Institute of Biotechnology, Addis Ababa University Ethiopia 251 (0) 116 551901 kassahuntesfaye@yahoo.com
Vidal Thomas Bioversity International http://bioversityinternational.org/ France t.vidal@cgiar.org
Vieira Luiz Instituto Agronómico de Paraná (IAPAR) http://www.iapar.br Brazil 43-3376-2429 lvieira@iapar.br
Walyaro Dick Jack Rwanda Agriculture Board (Research): Coffee Program Rwanda 250 784 152 529/723 340 037djawalyaro@yahoo.co.uk
Wincker Patrick Genoscope-CEA http://www.genoscope.cns.fr France pwincker@genoscope.cns.fr
Yang Bicheng BGI-SHENZHEN http://www.genomics.cn/en/inde China 86-755-25273450 yangbicheng@genomics.org.cn
Yepes Marcela Cornell University http://www.cornell.edu USA 1-315-789-4165 marcela.yepes@cornell.edu
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